
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 17 November 
2016 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th October, 2016 (Pages 2 - 3) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (Pages 6 - 41) 
  

 
8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (Pages 

42 - 48) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday 8 December 2016  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Khan, 
Price, Roddison, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 27/10/16  

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 27th October, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, 
Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bird, Ireland and Jarvis.  
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH OCTOBER 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

39. CONTINUATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 7 1990, 
HOOTON CLIFF WOOD, DONCASTER ROAD, HOOTON ROBERTS  
 

 Further to Minute No. 34 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 6th 
October, 2016 and after receipt of the latest communication from Mr. R. 
Winstanley sent to all Members of the Planning Board, consideration of 
this matter was deferred to allow the Council time to consider its options 
and/or actions in relation to this matter. 
 

40. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
  
- Erection of a single storey building for retail use (use class A1) at the 
former Kirk House, Browning Road, Herringthorpe for Horizon 
(RB2016/0543) 
  
Mrs. L. Sadler (agent on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. Sahota (objector) 
Councillor K. Reeder (objector) 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 27/10/16 

 

 

  
- Siting of portable building to provide outside bar and installation of 
external timber seating and tables to front patio at 169 Bawtry Road, 
Wickersley for The Olive Lounge (RB2016/1058) 
  
Mr. D. Baker (on behalf of the applicant) 
Parish Councillor Mr. P. Thirlwall (objector) 
Parish Councillor Mrs. S. Ellis (objector) 
  
(2) That applications RB2016/0543 and RB2016/1058 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

41. UPDATES  
 

 Discussion took place on the training sessions provided for Members of 
the Planning Board:- 
  
(1) 18th October, 2016 – the session about determining applications for 
planning permission for hydraulic fracturing (commonly known as 
“fracking”) had been very informative; 
  
(2) 3rd November, 2016 – a session has been arranged about 
neighbourhood planning. 
 

 

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed 
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

• Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes. 

 

• The Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture or the applicant may 
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in 
planning terms and approved by the Board. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS 
 

• Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the  Director of Planning Regeneration and 
Culture. 

 

• Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified. 

 

• The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded. 

 

• Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within three weeks) to minimise any delay. 

 

• The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 5



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY 17 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 
 

RB2016/0817 
Erection of 14 No. dwellinghouses on plots 48-51 and 71-80 at 
land off Queens Avenue Kiveton Park for W Redmile & Sons 
Ltd 

 
Page    7 

 

RB2016/1183 
Application to vary condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by 
RB2014/1282 at Fullerton Public House Vale Road Thrybergh 
for RJR Developments Ltd 

 
Page  14 

 

RB2016/1206 
Use of land as extension to garden area at 21 Milton Road 
Dinnington for Mrs S Short 

 
Page   26 

 

RB2016/1286 
Siting of portable building to provide outside bar at Masons 
Arms PH Bawtry Road/Northfield Lane Wickersley for Greene 
King Plc 

 
Page  32 

 
 
 

[...]
r the character 
and appearance of the overall development. It is therefore recommended that 
permission be granted. 
 
Conditions  
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red 
on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below) except as shall be otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
(Site layout KP-SL-01) Revision H 
(Cubar Elevations KPV/CU-01) 
(Cubar Layout KIV/CU-02) 
(Hathersage Elevations KIV/HA-12) 
(Hathersage 1st floor plan KIV/HA-02) 
(Hathersage ground floor KIV/HA-01) 
(Hopton Elevation KIV/HO-01) 
(Hopton Floor plan KIV/HO-02) 
 
 (Received 16/04/15) 
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

Page 12



03 
Before the development is brought into use, a Landscape scheme, showing 
location and types of landscape treatment, shall be submitted for approval by 
the Local Planning Authority. The Landscape scheme should be prepared in 
accordance with RMBC Landscape Design Guide (April 2014) and shall be 
implemented in the next available planting season and maintained to ensure 
healthy establishment. Any plants dying, removed or destroyed within five 
years of planting shall be replaced the following planting season. 
 
Reason 
 To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in 
the interests of amenity and in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS28 
‘Sustainable Design’ ,UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, , ENV3.2 
‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and 
Hedgerows’. 
 
 
04 
Any plants or trees which within a period of 5 years from completion of 
pl
[...]
 with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 

Application Number RB2016/1183 

Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by 
RB2014/1282 at Fullerton PH, Vale Road, Thrybergh, S65 4DD  

Recommendation Grant Conditionally  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as the proposal 
does not fall within the scheme of delegation.  
 

 
 
 
Site Description and Location 
 
The site of application is a former Public House located on Vale Road, 
Thrybergh. To the west of the site is open land subject to planning permission 
for 4 houses, whilst to the north west is a single residential property 
(Silverwood Farmhouse, previously known as Park Vale House). To the north 

Page 14



is the sports centre building of Thrybergh School and Sports College whilst to 
the north east and east is open playing field land. Across Vale Road to the 
south are residential properties.  
 
The property dates from the 1920s and is constructed in a neo Georgian style, 
with a number of ornate features. The pub is set within extensive grounds (1.2 
acres) with parking to the front. To the rear is a substantial beer garden, which 
originally formed a bowling green. The bowls club appears to have ceased 
many decades ago. To the western section of the site are former private 
allotments once run in association with the pub. To the front of the former 
allotments is a concrete bus shelter. 
The pub is currently derelict and has not been in use for a number of years 
and has suffered from severe vandalism. The allotments are now overgrown 
with no apparent use in the last 2 years.  
 
Background 
 
RH1961/3229 - WC & additional staircase – Granted  
 
RB1978/3567 - Car park & terrace - GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 
 
RB2007/1245 - Retrospective permission for
[...]
scovered shall be rectified before 31st December of that year.  
 

Page 22



Reason 
To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in 
the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough 
Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 
‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
10 
The existing hedge positioned at the North Western corner of the site 
adjoining Silverwood Farmhouse shall be protected by the erection of a strong 
durable 2 metre high barrier fence in accordance with BS 5837:2012 Trees in 
Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction – Recommendations. This 
shall be positioned in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The protective fencing shall be 
properly maintained and shall not be removed without the written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority until the development is completed. There shall 
be no alterations in ground levels, fires, use of plant, storage, mixing or 
stockpiling of materials within the fenced areas. The hedge shall be retained 
thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the trees/shrubs are protected during the construction of the 
development in the interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies 
ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ 
and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
11 
In the event that during development works unexpected significant 
contamination is encountered at any stage of the process, the Local Planning 
Authority shall be notified in writing immediately. Any requirements for 
remedial works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Works thereafter shall be carried out in accordance with 
an approved Method Statement. This is to ensure the development will be 
suitable for use and that identified contamination will not present significant
[...]
ekdays and 09:00 – 13:00 Saturdays and no 
such movements should take place on or off the site on Sundays or Public 
Holidays (this excludes the movement of private vehicles for personal 
transport). 
 
(iii) Best practicable means shall be employed to minimise dust. Such 
measures may include water bowsers, sprayers whether mobile or fixed, or 
similar equipment. At such times when due to site conditions the prevention of 
dust nuisance by these means is considered by the Local Planning Authority 
in consultations with the site operator to be impracticable, then movements of 
soils and overburden shall be temporarily curtailed until such times as the 
site/weather conditions improve such as to permit a resumption. 
 
(iv) Effective steps should be taken by the operator to prevent the deposition 
of mud, dust and other materials on the adjoining public highway caused by 
vehicles visiting and leaving the site. Any accidental deposition of dust, slurry, 
mud or any other material from the site, on the public highway shall be 
removed immediately by the developer. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Application Number RB2016/1206 

Proposal and 
Location 

Use of land as extension to garden area at 21 Milton Road, 
Dinnington  

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received by the Council.  
 

 
 
 
Site Description and Location 
 
The site of application consists of a parcel of land that formally comprised of a 
garage court on land adjacent to No. 21 Milton Road. The
[...]
 allegations are currently being investigated by the Planning 
Enforcement Officer as a separate matter.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Taking account of the above, it is considered that the proposed change of use 
of the former garage court to residential garden land would not harm the 
character and appearance of this site or have a detrimental impact on the 
wider locality and streetscene.  
 
Additionally the proposal is not considered to have any detrimental impact on 
the residential amenity of adjacent occupiers and as such accords with both 
local and national planning guidance.  
 
It is considered that the development would not harm highway safety.  
 
Taking all of the above into account, it is therefore recommended that the 
application is granted planning permission subject to the imposition of the 
suggested conditions as set out below.  
 
Conditions  
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 30



Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red 
on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below)  
(Site Plan)(received 12/09/2016)  
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Whilst the applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the 
Local Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations 
or modification. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Application Number RB2016/1286 

Proposal and 
Location 

Siting of portable building to provide outside bar at The Masons 
Arms Public House Bawtry Road Wick
[...]
de the premises. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in 
accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’. 
 
05 
Details of the timber cladding to be used on the outside bar, including stain 
colour, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
and the approved details shall be implemented. 
 
Reason 
In the interest of visual amenity and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CS28 ‘ Sustainable Design’. 
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 41



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 17th November 2016  
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  
1 Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 5, 2016 –  

Land at 108 Main Street Bramley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42 Agenda Item 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL             PLANNING REGULATORY 
             BOARD 
 
PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE             REPORT TO BOARD 
             17

TH
 November 2016  

 

 
Item 1 

 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 5, 2016 – Land at 108 Main Street Bramley 
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members confirm the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 5, 2016, without 
modification with regard to the 2 trees the subject of this report, situated on land 
at 108 Main Street Bramley under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

Background 
 
An application for redevelopment of this site was granted planning permission on  21st 
June 2016  (reference RB2016/0114).  As part of the application process the Tree 
Service Manager noted that there are three trees on the site, being trees T1 Sycamore, 
T2 Silver Birch and T3 Sycamore. T1 and T2 were identified as the better amenity trees 
with reasonably good future prospects and their retention was considered desirable as 
they help provide valuable and important amenity to the area and are easily visible from 
the public highway and surrounding properties.  
He recommended that T1 and T2 should be protected by a new Tree Preservation Order. 
 
A Tree Preservation Order was placed on two of the trees on site under a new TPO (ref: 
No. 5 2016) on 20th July 2016 and all interested parties notified. 
 

Page 43



Objections 
 
An objection was subsequently received from Anderson Tree Care who act on behalf of 
Mr Long of AEON Financial Services Ltd. The objection states that the planning 
permission contains 6 conditions relating to the trees and their protection throughout the 
build of the project, and that the TPO was served some time after the planning 
permission was granted, and came ‘out of the blue’ having not been discussed with the 
client’s architect and Planning Officer. 
 
Objections raised are on the following grounds –  

• It is not expedient.  

• The trees have insufficient amenity value to justify protection. 

• Concerns about the size of T1 and if not controlled there is a significant risk of 

damage to property, blocking of light and risk of damage to property or injury to 

persons from falling branches.  

• The ‘TEMPO’ tree appraisal system is not a proper system of amenity valuation 

and therefore irrelevant.  

•  

A late representation has also been received from Fernie Greaves on behalf of the 
freehold owner of 110 a, b & c Main Street.  This states that there is concern about the 
size of the Tree T1 as it currently overhangs 110 Main Street.  If the size of the tree is not 
controlled there is a significant ri
[...]
ue to its position to the north of the existing buildings on Main Street it is 
unlikely to cause serious difficulties of shading towards the buildings although parts of 
the car park at the rear of 110 Main Street will be shaded throughout the day particularly 
when the tree is in leaf.    
  

Page 47



The TEMPO tree appraisal system is not a proper system of amenity valuation and 
therefore irrelevant. 
 

 

The Government’s advice in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) states 
that,  
 

“When deciding whether an Order is appropriate, authorities are advised to take 
into consideration,  
 

• what ‘amenity’ means in practice 

• what to take into account when assessing amenity value 

• what ‘expedient’ means in practice  

• what trees can be protected and  

• how they can be identified  

 
When granting planning permission authorities have a duty to ensure, whenever 
appropriate, that planning conditions are used to provide for tree preservation and 
planting. Orders should be made in respect of trees where it appears necessary in 
connection with the grant of permission”.  
 
The TEMPO system, Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders, was designed as 
a field guide to decision making and is presented on a single side of A4 as an easily 
completed pro-forma. It has undergone a number of minor revisions since its inception 
and stands as a record that a systematic assessment has been undertaken. It considers 
all of the relevant factors in the Tree Preservation Order decision making chain including 
amenity and expediency. It may be used for new Order’s or for re-surveying old ones.  
For these reasons it appears to be in accordance with the Government’s advice and is fit 
for purpose.  
 

Additional comments from Mr Anderson 
 
The additional comments within the letter from Mr Anderson do not appear to be relevant 
to the objection as they relate to the Council’s procedure for making Tree Preservation 
Orders and considering any representations and the Council has responded separately 
in that respect.    
  
 
Conclusion 

 

It is considered that the objections to the Order have been carefully considered and that 
the Order has been made in accordance with Government guidelines. In this instance, it 
is recommended that the Order is confirmed without modification.  
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th October, 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 17/11/16  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 17th November, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Jarvis, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall; and Councillor Fenwick-
Green (as substitute for Councillor Khan). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Khan, Price and 
Sansome.  
 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH OCTOBER, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 27th October, 2016, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

44. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

45. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
 
- Application to vary condition 02 (approved plans) imposed by 
RB2014/1282 at Fullerton Public House, Vale Road, Thrybergh for RJR 
Developments Ltd. (RB2016/1183) 
 
Borough Councillor K. Albiston (objector) 
 
- Use of land as extension to garden area at 21 Milton Road, Dinnington 
for Mrs. S. Short (RB2016/1206) 
 
Mrs. S. Short (applicant) 
Mrs. T. A. Stannard (objector) 
 
- Siting of portable building to provide outside bar at Masons Arms Public 
House, Bawtry Road/Northfield Lane, Wickersley for Greene King plc 



 PLANNING BOARD - 17/11/16 

 

(RB2016/1286) 
 
Mr. L. Adams (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. T. Grech (on behalf of the applicant Company) 
Mr. T. Bentham (landlord of the Public House, on behalf of the applicant 
Company) 
Mr. D. Mitchell (objector) 
Parish Councillor Mr. P. Thirlwall (objector) 
Parish Councillor Mrs. S. Ellis (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2016/1183, RB2016/1206 and RB2016/1286 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3) That application RB2016/0817 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report, including the amended condition 02, which reads:- 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in 
red on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place 
in accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on 
the approved plans (as set out below) except as shall be otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Site Layout KP-SL-01 Rev H (Received 14/11/2016) 
 
Abney Elevations KIV/AB-02, Abney Floor Plans KIV/AB-01, Ashbourne 
KIV-PL-01, Curbar Elevations KIV/CU-01, Curbar Floor Plans KIV/CU-02, 
Hathersage Elevations KIV/HA-12, Hathersage 1st Floor Plans KIV/HA-
02, Hathersage Ground Floor Plans KIV/HA-01, Hopton Elevations 
KIV/HO-01, Hopton Floor Plans KIV/HO-02 & Matlock MA-PL-01 
(Received 20 June 2015). 
 

46. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 5, 2016 - LAND AT 
108 MAIN STREET, BRAMLEY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning the proposed making and serving of 
a Tree Preservation Order to protect two trees (T1 Sycamore and T2 
Silver Birch) on land at 108 Main Street, Bramley. The report stated that 
the condition of these trees had been inspected as part of consideration of 
the planning application for the redevelopment of this site (application 
reference RB2016/0114). 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
 
Mr. A. Hill (objecting to the making of the Order) 
Mr. W. Anderson (objecting to the making of the Order) 



PLANNING BOARD - 17/11/16  

 

 
The report detailed the evaluation of these two trees, using the TEMPO 
system (Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders). 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 5, 2016, be confirmed 
without modification with regard to the two trees the subject of the 
submitted report, which are situated on land at 108 Main Street Bramley, 
in accordance with Section 198 and Section 201 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

47. UPDATES  
 

 Members were informed of the Government’s issuing of a safeguarding 
direction which would affect any applications for planning permission for 
development alongside the proposed route of HS2 High Speed railway 
line. The safeguarding direction required the HS2 organisation to be 
consulted on any applications for planning permission affecting land 
alongside the proposed railway route. 
 

 


